6/2/1 Hours of work are defined as those hours of the day, days of the week, for 
which the employees are required to fulfill the responsibilities of their professional 
positions. 

6/2/2 The standard basis of employment for full-time employees is forty (40) 
hours in a regularly reoccurring period of one hundred and sixty eight (168) hours 
in the form of seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour periods, except that 
additional hours of work may be required by the Employer. 

6/2/3 Employees will be provided five (5) days notice of changes in work 
schedules, unless operational needs do not permit.

[...]

September 5, 1985, are comparable in benefit levels and shall be considered as 
examples of comparability. 

12/1/2 Subject to 12/1/4, below, the Employer agrees to pay ninety percent (90%) 
of the gross premium for the single or family standard health insurance plan offered 
to State employees by the Group Insurance Board or one hundred and five (105%) 
of the gross premium of the alternative qualifying plan offered under s. 40.03(6), 
Wis. Stats., that is the least costly qualifying plan within the county in which the 
alternate plan is located, whichever is lower, but not more than the total amount of

[...]

12/1/3 Subject to 12/1/6, below, the Employer agrees to pay fifty percent (50%) 
of the above listed contribution amounts for insured employees in permanent part 
time or project positions defined under s. 230.27, Wis. Stats., who are appointed to 
work for at least six hundred (600) but less than one thousand and forty four (1044) 
hours per year. 

12/1/4 Effective with premiums due for coverage beginning January 1, 2004, the 
provisions of 12/1/2, above, and 12/1/5, below, will be discontinued and a three-tier 
health insurance model will be implemented.  The employee monthly contributions 
toward health insurance premiums will be based on the specific tier to which their 
qualifying health insurance plan has been assigned for employees appointed to 
work one thousand and forty four (1044) hours or more per year.  Employee 
contributions under this three-tier approach are as follows:  

Employee Monthly Contribution  
 2004 Coverage Months   2005 Coverage Months 

Single    Family  Single Family 

Tier 1   $ 18.00 $  45.00  $ 22.00   $ 55.00

[...]

accumulated sick leave up to a maximum of fifty two (52) hours per year multiplied 
by the number of years of service through twenty four (24) years.  For years of 
seniority over twenty four (24) years, the Employer shall match each (1) hour of 
accumulated sick leave credit up to a maximum of one hundred and four (104) 
hours per year multiplied by the number of years of seniority over twenty four (24) 
years.  

For employees who have earned all of their seniority while having 
protective occupation status and who retire, die, or are laid off with at least fifteen

[...]

accumulated sick leave up to a maximum of seventy eight (78) hours per year 
multiplied by the number of years of seniority through twenty four (24) years.  For 
years of seniority over twenty four (24) years, the Employer shall match each (1) 
hour of accumulated sick leave credit up to a maximum of one hundred and four 
(104) hours per year multiplied by the number of years of seniority over twenty four 
(24) years.  

Employees who have earned part of their seniority while in 
protective occupation status shall have their credits prorated in accordance with 
these provisions:

[...]

hours of sick leave at the end of the “B” pay period in October, 1992 and 
employees who qualify at any time after the “B” pay period in October, 1992 will 
be permanently eligible for this benefit. 

12/5/5 Employees eligible for one hundred and sixty (160) or one hundred and 
seventy six (176) hours annual leave each year may, at their option, elect to receive 
forty (40) hours or prorated portion thereof of such benefit under one (1) or more of 
the following options each year: 

A. As annual leave during the year earned. 
 B. As credit for termination leave. 
 C. As accumulated sabbatical leave. 

12/5/6 Employees eligible for two hundred (200) or two hundred sixteen (216) 
hours annual leave each year may, at their option, elect to receive eighty (80) hours 
or prorated portion thereof of such benefit under one (1) or more of the following 
options each year: 

A. Not to exceed forty (40) hours in cash during the year earned. 

B. Annual leave during the year earned. 
 C. As credit for termination leave. 
 D. As accumulated sabbatical leave. 

12/5/7 Effective January 2004, employees eligible for two hundred sixteen (216) 
hours annual leave each year under 12/5/2/B., may, at their option, elect to receive 
one hundred twenty (120) hours or prorated portion thereof of such benefit under 
one (1) or more of the following options each year: 

A. Not to exceed forty (40) hours in cash during the year earned.